proposed director of the Company and a consultant to Ausco. Mr Peter Batten is a member of the Australasian
Institute of Mining and Metallurgy and has sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and types
of deposits under consideration and to the activity which is being undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person
as defined in the 2012 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral
Resources and Ore Reserves’. Mr Batten consents to the inclusion in this announcement of the matters based
on his information in the form and context in which it appears.

For further information, please contact:

Oonagh Malone +61 (8) 6142 0986

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Appendix 1: Pro Forma Balance Sheet – 31 December 2020

Particulars Reviewed

Carbine
Resources
Limited A$

Audited Ausco
$A

Adjustment 1 Adjustment
2

Adjustment
3

Adjustment
4

Adjustment 5 Adjustment 6 Minimum Pro
Forma A$

Maximum Pro
Forma A$

Current Assets

Cash assets   1,590,749   72,884   (500,000)1   -   (200,000)3   -   2,150,0005   2,620,0006   3,113,633   3,583,633

Trade debtors and
prepayments

   6,576   308   -   -   -   -   -   -   6,884   6,884

Financial assets   880,000   -   -   620,0002   -   -   -   -   1,500,000   1,500,000

Other current assets   13,165   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   13,165   13,165

Total Current Assets   2,490,490   73,192   (500,000)   620,000   (200,000)   -   2,150,000   2,620,000   4,633,682   5,103,682

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant & equipment  20,771 8,400 - - - - - - 29,171 29,171

Financial assets  50,000 - - - - - - - 50,000 50,000

Exploration & evaluation asset  - - 7,378,408 - - - - - 7,378,408 7,378,408

Total Non-Current Assets 70,771 8,400 7,378,408 - - - - - 7,457,579 7,457,579

Total Assets 2,561,261 81,592 6,878,408 620,000 (200,000) - 2,150,000 2,620,000 12,091,261 12,561,261

Current Liabilities

Trade creditors and accruals   23,633   10,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   33,633   33,633

Total Current Liabilities   23,633   10,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   33,633   33,633

Total Liabilities   23,633   10,000   -   -   -   -   -   -   33,633   33,633

 Net Assets   2,537,628   71,592   6,878,408   620,000   (200,000)   -   2,150,000   2,620,000   12,057,628   12,527,628

Equity

 Contributed equity   31,121,482   342,001   5,657,999   -   -   -   2,150,000   2,620,000   39,271,482   39,741,482

 Reserves   2,948,558   4,500   945,500   -   -   475,0004   -   -   4,373,558   4,373,558

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Accumulated losses   (31,532,412)   (274,909)   274,909   620,000   (200,000)   (475,000)   -   -   (31,587,412)  (31,587,412)

Total Equity   2,537,628   71,592   6,878,408   620,000   (200,000)   -   2,150,000   2,620,000   12,057,628   12,527,628

Notes:
1. These details have been determined for the purpose of the pro-forma adjustments as at 31 December 2020, and will require re-determination based on the identifiable assets and
 liabilities as at the successful acquisition date, which may result in changes to the value as disclosed below. Under the Transaction, the Company acquires all the shares in Ausco by
 issuing 200,000,010 Shares in the Company and 50,000,003 unlisted options with an exercise price of $0.06 and an expiry date 5 years from date of issue. The Company will also